$\begin{array}{c} \text{Alr} 2819 \\ \text{CF HB 472} \end{array}$

By: Senators Brinkley and Young

Introduced and read first time: January 30, 2014

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning										
2	Frederick County - Alcoholic Beverages - Country Inn Licenses										
3	FOR the purpose of authorizing the Board of License Commissioners of Frederick										
4	County to issue a Class B-CI (country inn) on-sale beer, wine and liquor license										
5	for the use of an establishment that meets certain requirements in a certain										
6	election district; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in										
7	Frederick County.										
8	BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,										
9	Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages										
10	Section 8–211(a)										
11	Annotated Code of Maryland										
12	(2011 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)										
13	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,										
14	Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages										
15	Section 8–211(c)										
16	Annotated Code of Maryland										
17	(2011 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)										
18	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF										
19	MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:										
20	Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages										
21	8–211.										
22	(a) The provisions of this section apply only in Frederick County.										



1	(c)	(1)	EXCEPT	AS	PROV	IDED	IN	PARAC	RAPH	(2)	OF	THIS
2	SUBSECTIO	N, Cla	iss A, B, ar	nd C	license	s for th	ne sa	le of bee	er only,	as au	thori	zed by
3	this article,	shall	be issued	for	places of	of busi	ness	located	in any	of th	e fol	lowing
4	election dist	ricts:										

- 5 [(1)] (I) Jefferson (14th);
- 6 [(2)] (II) Johnsville (17th); and
- 7 [(3)] (III) Burkittsville (22nd).
- 8 (2) THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MAY ISSUE A 9 CLASS B-CI (COUNTRY INN) ON-SALE BEER, WINE AND LIQUOR LICENSE FOR THE USE OF AN ESTABLISHMENT THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF § 6-201(L)(7)(I) OF THIS ARTICLE IN THE BURKITTSVILLE (22ND) ELECTION DISTRICT.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2014.